A.29460 & 29461 p.l M ‘

7Y v
(il

i, .
_ i “‘fﬂ@ﬁw
Decision No. 22015 | fu L/u/%‘}l

BEFORE THE PUELIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

RUSSELL L. BENINGER and FRANK R. BEN-

INGER, a co-partnership, doing busi-

ness as BENINGER TRANSFORTATION SERVICE : .

to sell and BENINGER TRANSPORTATION Application
SERVICE, INC. a California corporation, : No. 29460
to purchase the certain passenger stage

operative rights, together with equlpment

and business ¢f the Sellers.

In the Matter of the Application of :

BENINGER TRANSPORTATION SERVICE, INC., a Application’
California corporation, for authority te : No. 29461
issue shares of stock. )

Marguam C. Geqrge, for Applicants; Aaron Gligkman,
in propria persona, protestant.

CEINIOL

Russell L. Beninger and Frank R. Beninger, co-partners
doing business as Beninger Iransportation Service, hereinafter
referred to as Sellers, are e¢ngaged in operating a passenger
stage service in Contra Costa County, California. In Appliéation‘
No. 29460 they have applied to the Commission for authority to
transfer their opéraﬁive rights and properties to Beninger
Transportation Service, Iac., a c¢orporation they have caused to be
organized for the purpose of recelving such rights and properties

and thereafter conduct sald passengsr stage service.

In Application No. 29461 Beninger Transportation Ser-

vice, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the Corporation, has




A.29460 & 29461 p.2 MW

applied for authority to issue common and preferred stock for the

following purposes:

Common Preferred
For properties of Sellers $38,400 -
For working capital | 2,800 2,200

To nay indebtedness of Sellers, to
acquire real property and to con-

stru¢t a garage 12,200 12,800

Total $53,400 $15,000

The Corporation nas an authorized stock issue of 11,000
shares of the aggregate par value of $20C,000. The shares con-
sist of 10,000 shares of preferred stock of the par value of $10
a share, and 1,000 shares of common stock of the par value of |
$100 a share. The holders of the preferred stock are entitled to
cumulative dividends at the rate of 4% per annum, payable in cash
semi~annually, and, after the payment of non-cumulative dividends
at the rate of 8% per annum on the common stock, they particilpate
with the holders of the comﬁon stock in additional diviaends in
the ratio of 1/5th to the holders of the preferred stock and
4L/5ths to the holders of the common stock. The Articles of In-
corporation as originally filed, provide votingArightS'for‘the
holders of the preferred stock only'in the event foﬁr semi-annual
cunulative dividends are in arrears. However, at the;hearing,
counsel for Applicants stated that the Articles will be amended
50 as to give the holders of the preferred stock full voting
rights on a parity with the holders of the common stock--that is,
the holders of the preferred stock will receive one vote.fér'eaéh
share ($10 par value) held by them and the holders of the common .
stoeck will receive ten votes for each share ($100 .par value) held

by then.




L.20460 .29461 0.3 MMV _ .

Aaron Glickman, appearing on his own bechalf, protests
the granting of the applications unless Sellers make‘provision
for the payment of an amount of approximately $300 which he
alleges is owing to hnim by Sellers, but which wus denied by a
witness for Applicants. It ls for the courté'ahd not this Com-'
nisslon to determine whether Sellers are indebted to protestant.
The trunsfer of the operative rights and propertles herein
authorized does not relieve Applicants from paying any indebted-

ness they may owe.

The operafive rights p:oposed in these proceedings to
be transferred to the Corporatlon, are those herctofore acquired
by the Sellers uncer authority granted by the Commiséion by
Decision No. 38594, dated January 15, 1946; Decision No. 40174,
dated April 15, 1947; and Decision No. 40686, dated September 10,
1947.(1)  The physical propertiecs include six motor coaches, one
plckup truck, two extra engines, materials, supplies and shop

equirment.

Sellers have reported, for the seven months' perilod
from Janvary 1 to July 31, 1948, revenues of $22,926.88, expenses,:
exclusive of partners' withdrawals, of $18,850.87, and a net

profit of $4,076.01. They have reported thelr assets and

liebilities as of July 31, 1948, as follows:

(1) -

By Decision No. 38594, Sellers were authorized to acquire
from Arlof N. Wright, for 212,500, certain equipment and rights
for the transportation of passengers vetween Z1 Sobrante and
three shivyards in Richmond, subject to certain local restric-
tions, and between Richmond and oint San Pablo and intermediate
peints. By Decision No. 40174, they were granted an extension %o
serve between Richmond and Zast Richmond Heights. By Decision
No. 40686, they were authorized to modify their routes serving the
communities of EZl Sobrante, Rollingwood and El Portal. Said
Decision No. 38594 directed them to charge $8,256.60 of the
$12,500 purchase price to tangible property, $100 to intangible
property and $4,143.40 to deferred credits, the latter amount to
be amortized over a period of not more than five years. .

~3




A.29460 & 29461 p.4 Muw

Assets

Curreat assefs-cash in dank - , $ 2,417.50
Fixed assets =~ _

Buses and trucks $30,375.00

Snop egquipment, engines 8,500.00 )

Operative rights 15,670.18

Intanglible capital 200,00  54,745.18
Deferred charges - B

Unexpired insurance 83 . o

Materials and supplies . o _2,470.50

Total assets  $59.633,18

Liabilities ané Net Viorth
Current liabilities -
Accounts payable $ 2,148.54
Notes payable 8,129.32 -
Due A. N. Wright 1,862.00 $12,139.86
Net worth 4748332

Total liabilities and net worth $59,633,18

The record shows that the $30,375 value assigned to

buses and trucks covers the following:

No. 18 1946 Reo 3l-passenger bus ﬁ?,@?j
Yo. 99 1630 Twin Coach 4l-passenger bus 5,000

No. 1941 Iwin Coach 35-passenger bus : §,OOO
No. 24 1943 International 29-passenger bhus 3,250

No. 1939 G.X.C. Yellow Coach
4l=passenger bus 3,000

No. 27 1942 Twin Coach 35-passenger bus - 5,000
1940 G.M.C. pickupr truck ‘ 1,250
The amounts reproescnt the purchase price péid by Sellers
for the equipment, plus the cost of rebuilding it and'placing'it
in operating condition. The reccord shows that in stating the
smounts Sellers made no allowance for accrued depreciation. The
testimony shows that as of June 30, 1948, Sellers had recorded on
their books for acecrued depreciation $3,417.62. This represented
the accrued depreciation on the purchase price paid for equipmenﬁ.

It was not related to the value now assilgned to the equipmen;fin ’




A.29460 & 29461 p.5 MLV

servicg. Were this done, as it should be, the accrued feprecia-
tion on'July 31, 1948, would have heen $6,404.21. For the pur;
pose of detcrmining how much stock the Corporation may lssue &s 2
consideration for the assets of Sellers, we will deduct from the
230,375 accrued depreciction in the améunt of $6,404, leaving a
pot value of $23,971. Upon the transfer of the propertles of
Sellers, the Corporatlon will assume llabilitles which, on Jﬁly
31, 1948, were reported at $12,135.86.

The amount claimed for operative rights includes
approximately $8,000 of the purchase price pald to Arloef N.
Wright 4in acguiring his pgroperties and rights under Decision No.
38594, the sum of $4,000 for the Sellers' time ond efforts in
canvassing the territory, obtaining witnesses and appeéring at
hearings, and approximatcly $3,000 for fees in obtalning and

protecting operative rights. Whatever sums have been expended for

such purposcs have been by Sellers included in operatiﬁg expenses.

In passing oa this matter, the Commission wishes to
place Beninger Transportation Service, Ihc., as it has heretoQ
fore placed Sellérs,upon notlce that operative rights, as such,
do not constitute a class of property Which may be capltalized or
used as an element of value in rate fixing for any amount of'
money in excess of that originally paid to the State as the con- _
sideration for the grant of such rights. Aslde from their purely |
poernissive aspect, they extend to the holder a fu;l”or partial
monopoly of a cluss of busincss over a particular foute. This
nonopoly feature may be changed or destroyed at any.time byithe‘
State, which is not in any respect limited to the number of -

rights which may be given. The Commission will not recognize the




A.29460 & 2946) p.6 MMW

total amount claimed on the balance sncet for operative rights

and intangible capital in making its order herein authorizing the

issuc of common stock.

In determining the amount of common stock which the
Corporation may issue in payment for the asset§ of the Sellers,
the Commission will allow for opcrative rights and intangibie
capital $600, for buses and trucks $23,971, for shop equipment
and cngines-$8,500, and for material and supplies $2,387, making
a total of $35,458. From this émount we will deduct, as of July
31, 1948, liabilities assumed in the amount of $12,139.86, leav-
ing a baiance of $23,319. The order herein will authorize the
Corporation to issuc nbt exeecding $23,300 par value of its ”
common capital stock in payment for the properties of Selleré.
The order will further azuthorize the Corporation to 1ssu¢ and
sell at par, $15,000 par valu¢ of common stock and; provided its
Articles of Incorporation are amended as herein indicéted,
$10,000 par valuc of preferrcd stock. $3,000 of the stock pro-
ceeds may be used by the Corporation to improve and maintaln its
service and $22,000 to pay indebtedness assumed by it to acquire
the garage site described in Exhibit "6" and build a garage

thereon.

The Corporation's request to lssue $15,100 of common

stock and $5,000 of preferred stock will be denied.

Public hearings having been held 1n the gbove entitled

matters, the Commission having considered the cvidence submitted




A.29469 & 29461 p.7 MMV

and it being of the opinion that the requests of Applicants

should be granted to the extent herein provided, that the money,
property or labor to be procurcd or paid for through the issue of
$38,300 of common stock and $10,000 of preferred stock is reason-.
ably required by Beninger Transportation Serviée, Inc. fox the |
purposes specified herein, that such purpoées are hot,'in whole or
in part, reasonably chargeable to operating eoxpenses. or:to_inéome,

and that the request of Beninger Transportation Service, Inc. to

issue $15,100 of common stock and $5,0oo‘of preferred stock should

be denied without prejudice; therefore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Russell L. Beninger and Frank R. Beninger, after
the effective date hereof and on or before December 31, 1948,
may sell and transfer their operative rights and prOpert;es.re-
fe}red to in the preceding opinion, to Beninger Transportation

Service, Inc.

2. Beninger Transportation Service, Ihc., after the
effective date hereof and on or bvefore December 31, 1948, nay
assume the payment of the outstanding indebtedness referred to
in the preceding opinlon and may issue not exceeding $23,300 par
value of common stock in payment for fhc rights end properties

herein authorized to be translerred.

3; Beninger Transportation Service, Inc., after the
effective date hercof and on or before Decemder 31, 1948, may
issue and sell, at par for cash, $15,obo par value of common
stock and $10,000 par value of preferred stock, and us¢ not ex-

ceeding $3,000 of the procecds to malntain and improve its service




A.29460 & 20461 p.8 MW

and use the remaining procceds to pay Indebtedness assumed by
1t, to finance the cost of acquiring said rcal property and of

constructing a garage thereon.

4. Applicants shall comply with the provisions of
Ceneral Order No. 79 and Part IV of General Order No. 93-4, by
filing, in triplicate, and concurrcntly maxing effective, appro-
priate tariffs and time tables within sixty (60) days from the
effective date hereof and on not less than one (1) day's notice

to the Commission and to the public.

5. Beninger Transportation Service, Inc. shell file

with the Commission, reports as required by General Order No.

24-4, which order, insofar as applicable, is made a part of this

order.

6. The action taken hercin shall not be construed to
be a finding of the value of the rights and properties herein

authorized to be transferrcd.

7. The authority herein granted to transfer properties
and to issue common stock will become effective twenty (20) days
from the date hereof. The authority herein granted to 1ssue ﬁre-
ferred stock will become effective when Beninger Transportationv"
Service, Inc. has filed with the Commission a certified copy of
its Articles of:InEorporation, amended So as to give the holders
of the preferre& stock voting rights on a parity with the hélder5~

of the common stock, as indicated in the preceding opinibn.

8. The request of Beninger Transportation Service,
Inc. to issue $15,100 par value of common stock and $5,000 par

value of preferred stock is denled without‘prejudice.




A 29460 & 29461 p.9 MMW

Dated at San Francisco, California, this JFad day -

of September, 1948.

Commissioners




